

HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

DRM acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26** Closing Date/Time 06/07/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Provision of TIB at Kaikala, Kalinagar, Nabagram stations in suburban sections over Howrah division.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	06/07/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	10/06/2026 15:40
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	18542396.29	Tendering Section	S AND T
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	370900.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	9 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	22/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A- Provision of TIB at Kaikala, Kalinagar, Nabagram stations in suburban sections over Howrah division.							18542396.29	Above/ Below/P ar
1	1	3.00	Numbers	865000.00	2595000.00	AT Par	2595000.00	
	Description:- "Supply of Central Data Controller connected through a Central Data Switch with all relevant software & Driving Software for IPIS system as per RDSO Spec. No: RDSO / SPN / TC / 108 / 2019, Ver 2.0.Amd 1 Inspection: By RDSO."							
2	2	3.00	Numbers	20000.00	60000.00	AT Par	60000.00	
	Description:- Installation and Commissioning of Central Data Controller.							
3	3	12.00	Numbers	4167.79	50013.48	AT Par	50013.48	
	Description:- "Supply of SFP Small form-factor pluggable transceiver Module FOR SWITCH OF CENTRAL DATA COMMUNICATION HUB, Specification as per Annexure. INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE."							
4	4	10.00	Numbers	90000.00	900000.00	AT Par	900000.00	
	Description:- "a) Supply of Platform Data Controller as per RDSO Spec. No: RDSO / SPN / TC / 108 / 2019, Ver 2.0 Amd 1 or latest. Inspection: By RDSO."							
5	5	10.00	Numbers	10000.00	100000.00	AT Par	100000.00	
	Description:- Installation, testing and Commissioning of Platform Data Controller along with all accessories, Mechanical fittings etc.							
6	6	9.00	Numbers	560000.00	5040000.00	AT Par	5040000.00	
	Description:- "Supply of Singile line Double face train Arrival/Departure Platform Display Board as per RDSO SPEC. No. RDSO/SPN/TC/108/2019, Ver 2.0 Amd 1 or Latest Inspection: By RDSO."							
7	7	9.00	Numbers	15000.00	135000.00	AT Par	135000.00	
	Description:- Installation of Singile line Double face train Arrival/Departure Platform Display Board							
8	8	3.00	Numbers	500000.00	1500000.00	AT Par	1500000.00	
	Description:- Supply of Two Line Single Face Train Arrival / Departaure Display Board, as per RDSO Spec. No: RDSO / SPN / TC / 108 / 2019, Ver-2.0 Amd 1 or latest Inspection: By RDSO.							
9	9	3.00	Numbers	14000.00	42000.00	AT Par	42000.00	

HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- Installation, testing and commissioning of Two Line Single Face Train Arrival / Departure Display Board						
10	10	1.00	Numbers	1180000.00	1180000.00	AT Par	1180000.00
	Description:- "Supply of Remote Monitoring System with NMS. (EDGE NMS) Inspection: By RDSO."						
11	11	1.00	Numbers	50000.00	50000.00	AT Par	50000.00
	Description:- Installation and Commissioning of RMS System with NMS.						
12	12	1.00	Numbers	1180000.00	1180000.00	AT Par	1180000.00
	Description:- "Supply of Firewall Inspection: By RDSO."						
13	13	1.00	Numbers	50000.00	50000.00	AT Par	50000.00
	Description:- Installation and Commissioning of Firewall						
14	14	5.00	Numbers	46340.00	231700.00	AT Par	231700.00
	Description:- "Supply, Installation, testing and Commissioning of Platform dual face, 4 digit, GPS synchronised digital clock as per RDSO spec. RDSO/SPN/TC@47>47@2008 Rev. 3, Amndt- 1 and Amndt.-2 or latest, with LED of Blue/Red/White colour and size approximately 762 x 381 x 228 mm It also includes all fitting arrangements. (Colour to be decided by Railways). Inspection: (i) RDSO/RITES if value of item in work more than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy. (ii) Consignee subject to procurement from RDSO approved vendors if value of whole item in work less than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy"						
15	15	6.00	Set	15147.00	90882.00	AT Par	90882.00
	Description:- "Supply of basic material to construct unit maintenance free earth as per RDSO Specs. No RDSO/SPN/197 Ver.1.0 or latest and conforming to RDSO Drg. No. SDO / RDSO/ E&B/001 or Latest. Necessary testing certificate of UL ,IEC to be produced. It consist of following: (a) Copper bonded steel electrode of 3.0 m long, 17.2 mm dia with copper bonding thickness of minimum macrons and UL listed and marked = 1 no. (b) Earth enhancement material supplied in sealed bags of minimum 10 kg = 3 nos. © Copper strip of 150x25x6 mm, to terminate earth rod = 1 no. (d) Copper strip of 300x25x6 mm (MEEB) = 1 no. (e) Copper strip of 150x25x6mm (SEEB) = 1 no. (ii) Supply of 35 sq. mm multi strand single core PVC insulated copper cable as per IS: 694 for connecting main earth electrode to MEEB in the equipment room in duplicate.(minimum 10 meter) (iii) Supply of 16 sq. mm multi strand single core PVC insulated copper cable as per IS: 694 for connecting MEEB to SEEB and SPD to MEEB (minimum 10 meter) (iv) Supply of 10 sq. mm multi strand single core PVC insulated copper cable as per IS: 694 for connecting various equipments to SEEB (v) Supply of copper lug sleeve for 3/16 cable (i) RDSO/RITES if value of item in work more than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy. (ii) Consignee subject to procurement from RDSO approved vendors if value of whole item in work less than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy"						
16	16	6.00	Job	6579.00	39474.00	AT Par	39474.00
	Description:- "Installation of Unit Maintenance Free Earth as supplied in above item.It includes (i) Digging the earth to the required depth. (ii) Insertion of electrode. (iii) Filling of earth enhancing compound (Approx.30 Kg) (iv) Provision of exothermic weld connections to copper tape of 25 mm x 6 mm x 150 mm to the earth electrodes. All material tools and features required for weld will be arranged by contractor. (v) This also includes CC cover 1.5 ft x 1.5 ft. 1 ft wall thickness 2 inch with cover 3 inch thickness. Cables 35 Sq mm/ 16 Sq mm/10 sq mm for connecting earth to busbar, busbar to busbar and busbars to various equipments. Earth electrode of 17.20 mm dia and 3.00 meter long high tensile low carbon steel circular rods molecularly bonded with copper and outer surface (minimum copper bonding thickness of 250 microns to made requirement of under writer's laboratories (UL) 467-2007 or latest. Copper strips of 150 mm x 25 mm x 6 mm to be welded with each earth electrode, copper strips of 300 mm x 25 mm x 6 mm for main equip- potential busbar, copper strips of 150 mm x 25 mm x 6 mm sub equip-potential busbar in relay room, power room and panel room. GI strip 25 mm x 2 mm for ring formation of earth pits Earth enhancement material in bags for each Earth Electrode. Inspection chamber of site 300 mm x 300 mm x 300 mm (Inside dimension) of approximate 50 mm thick with pulling hooks to cover the earth pits. Note: The installation of this item shall be carried out by the contractor as per RDSO Specs. No RDSO/SPN/197 Ver.1.0 or latest and conforming to RDSO Drg. No. SDO / RDSO/ E&B/001 or Latest. Inspection: Consignee "						
17	17	120.00	Metre	119.00	14280.00	AT Par	14280.00
	Description:- "Supply of 1 x 10 Sq.mm. (Red/Black/Green) multi strand copper power wire as per IS: 694:2010 or latest, 140 conductor each dia 0.30mm +/- 0.01 with insulation thickness of 1.0 mm and nominal conductor resistance of 1.91 ohms/km and test parameters as per RDSO Specn.No.IRS:S- 76/89(Amnd.3) or latest. Color of the wire which is required will be specified by the Engineer in-charge. Inspection: Consignee subject to procurement from RDSO approved vendors if value of whole item in work less than 5 lakhs as per extant instructions by Railway Board."						
	18	120.00	Metre	131.00	15720.00	AT Par	15720.00

**HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

18	Description:- "Supply of 1 x 16 Sq.mm. (Red/Black/Green) multi strand copper power wire as per IS: 694:2010 or latest, 126 conductor each dia 0.40mm +/- 0.01 with insulation thickness of 1.0 mm and nominal conductor resistance of 1.21 ohms/km and test parameters as per RDSO Specn.No.IRS:S- 76/89(Amnd.3) or latest. Color of the wire which is required will be specified by the Engineer in charge. Inspection: Consignee subject to procurement from RDSO approved vendors if value of whole item in work less than 5 lakhs as per extant instructions by Railway Board."						
19	19	120.00	Metre	177.00	21240.00	AT Par	21240.00
	Description:- "Supply of 1 x 35 Sq.mm. (Red/Black/Green) multi strand copper power wire as per IS: 694:2010 or latest, 276 conductor each dia 0.40mm +/- 0.01 with insulation thickness of 1.2 mm and nominal conductor resistance of 0.554 ohms/km and test parameters as per RDSO Specn.No.IRS: S- 76/89(Amnd.3) or latest. Color of the wire which is required will be specified by the Engineer in charge. Inspection: Consignee subject to procurement from RDSO approved vendors if value of whole item in work less than 5 lakhs as per extant instructions by Railway Board."						
20	20	300.00	Metre	1377.00	413100.00	AT Par	413100.00
	Description:- "Supply & laying of 25x3 mm pure electrolytic copper tape through suitable CLASS-'B' GI pipe for loop Earthing and bonding as per site requirement. Supply material inspection by consignee. Supply material Inspection: by RITES [for value of material above Rs. 5.0 lakhs.]. Inspection by consignee [for value of material below than Rs 5.0 lakh]"						
21	21	1000.00	Metre	249.00	249000.00	AT Par	249000.00
	Description:- "Supply of Power Cable 3 X 4 SQ. MM unarmoured as per IS-694 . PVC insulated flexible 3 core x 4 sq. mm multistrand power cable provided for display boards shall conform to specification no IS694: 1990 reaffirmed 1995 or latest of reputed brand. Inspection: Supply material Inspection: by RITES [for value of material above Rs. 5.0 lakhs.]. Inspection by consignee [for value of material below than Rs 5.0 lakh]"						
22	22	55.00	Metre	404.00	22220.00	AT Par	22220.00
	Description:- "Supply of Medium class GI pipes 50 mm dia(3.6 mm thickness) as per IS 1239 (Part 1) : 2004 for use in ASM room and at any other location as decided by Site Engineer. It includes supply of all material required for fixing arrangement. At the ends of GI pipe, flexible/corrugated HDPE pipe will be provided by contractor to protect cables from sharp edges and sudden bends. Inspection: Consignee "						
23	23	55.00	Metre	98.00	5390.00	AT Par	5390.00
	Description:- "Laying & Fixing of Medium class GI pipes 50/100 mm dia(4.5 mm thickness) as per IS 1239 (Part 1) : 2004 with socket & coupling on culverts bridges or at any other locations as decided by Site Engineer. It includes installation of all material required for fixing arrangement. Contractor will install flexible/corrugated HDPE pipe at the end of GI pipe along with any masonry work(if required) to protect the cables from sharp edges and sudden bends. Inspection: Consignee "						
24	24	1500.00	Metre	62.87	94305.00	AT Par	94305.00
	Description:- "Supply of 40 mm dia permanently lubricated HDPE telecom: ducts (with chord) as per RDSO SPEC.NO. RDSO/SPN/TC/45/2013 REVISION 2.0 with latest amendments or Latest in length of 1000 mtrs/roll For each km. Of HDPE duct following items are to be supplied (a) end plugs-2 nos. (b) cable sealing plugs - 2 nos. (c) plastic couplers slip fit/push fit type-2 nos. (d) end plugs to be provided along with drum 2 nos. Inspection: (i) RDSO/RITES if value of item in work more than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy (ii) Consignee subject to procurement from RDSO approved vendors if value of whole item in work less than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy "						
25	25	1500.00	Metre	24.73	37095.00	AT Par	37095.00
	Description:- "Laying of HDPE pipe duct, 40/33 mm in trenches and protective works including pulling of mono-mode armoured OFC and other cable through duct in trenches and as advised by site engineer.Note:- (1) the contractor will take over the OFC/ cable from railway store to site of work duly checked the continuity of each fibre from end to end . (2) before & after laying of optical fibre/ cable through duct, continuity test from end to end of each fibre/cable to be made by the contractor to ensure availability of all cables duly certified by the site engineer. "						
26	26	550.00	Metre	160.26	88143.00	AT Par	88143.00
	Description:- Cutting of the Platform surface (Tile/Slab/Mastic Pad/Concrete) as per requirement of the site and refilling/ reconditioning/ concreting/ repairing the platform after laying of GI Pipe/ HDPE Pipe/ Cable depth of cutting should not be less than 6" where possible.						
27	27	1.00	Numbers	12248.01	12248.01	AT Par	12248.01
	Description:- "Supply of 1KVA Online UPS with half an hour backup. Specification as per Annexure INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE. "						
28	28	5.00	Numbers	130904.00	654520.00	AT Par	654520.00
	Description:- "Supply, Installation and commissining of 230V AC/3 KVA UPS (hot stand by) system isolation transformer at input, SMF battery, battery rack as per Annexure, INSPECTION : Supply material Inspection: by RITES [for value of material above Rs. 5.0 lakhs.]. Inspection by consignee [for value of material below than Rs 5.0 lakh] Note: Manufacturing date of UPS & battery set should be of current year at the time of supply to railway stores, UPS to be covered under 3 years warrenty of manufacturer."						

**HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

29	29	3.00	Numbers	24449.00	73347.00	AT Par	73347.00	
	Description:- "Supply and installation of lightning and surge protection device both Class 'B' & Class 'C' between line and neutral and neutral & earth of approved type. Supply material Inspection: by RITES [for value of material above Rs. 5.0 lakhs.]. Inspection by consignee [for value of material below than Rs 5.0 lakh]"							
30	30	12.00	Pair	11569.40	138832.80	AT Par	138832.80	
	Description:- "Supply and Installation of Media converter of as per Annexure Supply material Inspection: by RITES [for value of material above Rs. 5.0 lakhs.]. Inspection by consignee [for value of material below than Rs 5.0 lakh]"							
31	31	12.00	Pair	32580.84	390970.08	AT Par	390970.08	
	Description:- "Supply & installation of E1 to Ethernet converter specification as per Annexure. Supply material Inspection: by RITES [for value of material above Rs. 5.0 lakhs.]. Inspection by consignee [for value of material below than Rs 5.0 lakh]"							
32	32	1100.00	Metre	64.34	70774.00	AT Par	70774.00	
	Description:- Supply of 12 Fiber core armoured single mode Optic Fiber Cable , Specification as per annexure. Inspection:- (i) RDSO/RITES if value of item in work more than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy (ii) Consignee subject to procurement from RDSO approved vendors if value of whole item in work less than 5 lakhs or as per extant policy "							
33	33	24.00	Numbers	8176.13	196227.12	AT Par	196227.12	
	Description:- Supply and Installation of 19" rack mouted 24 port Fiber management Distribution system and termination of OFC and Splicing of all the Fibers inside the Terminal Box with provision of taking out OFC as required. This includes supply of all Installation accessories including the pigtaills with connector as per order of practice for installation and commissioning of Optical Fiber System. INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE.							
35	35	30.00	Numbers	1711.00	51330.00	AT Par	51330.00	
	Description:- "Supply of armoured SC-PC/ SC-LC/ FC-LC (or as per requirement) Fibre Patch Cord as per Annexure INSPECTION CONSIGNEE."							
36	36	1220.00	Metre	56.90	69418.00	AT Par	69418.00	
	Description:- Supply of STP CAT-6 Cable (305 meter Box). Conductor : 23 AWG copper,Insulation: Polyethylene , nom. Dia. 0.039" (1mm), Temperature-40°C (-40°F) / + 85°C (185°F), DC Resistance290 ohm/Km, Impedance : (100 mHz)100 +/- 5 ohm Make: DIGISOL/DLINK or similar. INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE.							
37	37	3215.00	Metre	19.00	61085.00	AT Par	61085.00	
	Description:- Laying of UTP CAT 6 / OFC / Power Cable/SB/LS Cable through PVC Conduit/ polythene pipe. All fixing accessories shall be supplied by the contracrot and this also includes transportation of cable conduit to the site.							
38	38	600.00	Numbers	9.59	5754.00	AT Par	5754.00	
	Description:- Supply of RJ45 Connector (1 box of 100 nos) Specification as per Annexure INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE.							
39	39	600.00	Metre	31.27	18762.00	AT Par	18762.00	
	Description:- Supply of 25 mm PVC conduit pipe as per ISI grade. INSPECTION CONSIGNEE.							
40	40	24.00	Numbers	3021.66	72519.84	AT Par	72519.84	
	Description:- "Supply of 30 watts Horn speaker with 30 watt tapping, matching transformer and driver unit, make reputed as of Bose/Bosch/Ahuja make or similar. Inspection Consignee"							
41	41	24.00	Numbers	860.38	20649.12	AT Par	20649.12	
	Description:- Installation of Horn type Loud speaker.							
42	42	5.00	Numbers	1528.00	7640.00	AT Par	7640.00	
	Description:- "Supply and Installation of column Speaker 15 W with LMT all metal weather resistant, including fixtures and other material required. Inspection Consignee"							
43	43	6.00	Numbers	6404.41	38426.46	AT Par	38426.46	
	Description:- "Supply of Microphone with stand as per annexure Inspection : Consignee""							
44	44	6.00	Numbers	20238.51	121431.06	AT Par	121431.06	
	Description:- Supply, Installation Commissioning of 350 Watt Amplifier, make Ahuja Model SSA 350 or similar, Inspection Consignee							
45	45	1300.00	Metre	42.84	55692.00	AT Par	55692.00	
	Description:- "Supply of LS cable. 2 Core 1.5 Sq.mm Steel Wire Armoured screened copper cable . Speaker External Cable, ISO Standard. INSPECTION CONSIGNEE. "							
46	46	7.00	Numbers	2721.80	19052.60	AT Par	19052.60	
	Description:- Supply and installation of independent Iron Structure post including water proof protection arrangement with canopy for Horn unit at platform are including painting and erection. Inspection- CONSIGNEE							
	47	4.00	Numbers	4488.52	17954.08	AT Par	17954.08	

HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

47	Description:- Supply and installation of Wall mounted 19",6U closed Steel Rack in 600X500mm Section with fan and 6 no sockets and accessories. Make: HCL, VALRACK & APW or Similar. INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE.						
48	48	12.00	Numbers	1311.44	15737.28	AT Par	15737.28
	Description:- Supply of Power Extension box, Inspection Consignee						
49	49	7.00	Numbers	8609.70	60267.90	AT Par	60267.90
	Description:- Supply and installation of Wall mounted 19",9U closed Steel Rack in 600X500mm Section with fan and 6 no sockets and accessories. Make: HCL, VALRACK & APW or Similar. INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE.						
50	50	6.00	Numbers	37570.00	225420.00	AT Par	225420.00
	Description:- "Supply, installation and complete indoor wiring of 19 inch (42U) covered Rack of size 2035 mm x 600 mm x 600 mm (Approx.). The rack shall be complete with all fittings for housing SDH equipment, Primary MUXES, DDF, MDF using crone modules and other equipment like runway ladders etc. completely wired and equipped with integrated protection modules for all channels as per technical specifications and other stipulations of tender document. It should be possible to lock all the equipment with only order wire telephone remaining outside the rack. Inspection: Consignee"						
51	51	3.00	Numbers	22000.00	66000.00	AT Par	66000.00
	Description:- "Supply and Installation of Wi-Fi Router, WAN Non PoE Ethernet LAN PORT Router (For NTES Connection of IPIS) Inspection: Consignee"						
52	52	6.00	Pair	31407.51	188445.06	AT Par	188445.06
	Description:- Supply and installation of 4 port Lan extender (For NTES Connection of IPIS) as per Tech Spec. IP configured Make DAX/ NOMUS or Similar. Support speed up to 2MBPS FOR DISTANCE UP TO 5 KM OF 0.50 mm Dia Single pair cable, should operate in Half/Full duplex Mode with min 4 Nos of 10/100 Base T, ethernet (IEEE PO 2.3 COMPLIANCE), Support RJ -11 for connecting copper cable,support RJ 45 for connecting ethernet port,protection against lightning & accidental power cable pair, configured through console, Telenet of HTTP (WAVE BROUSER), visual indication to know LINK, ETHERNET & POWER; POWER SUPPORT 230V AC ± 10% & 50HZ;TEMP RANGE 0 TO 45 DEGREE. INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE.						
53	53	6.00	Numbers	17995.55	107973.30	AT Par	107973.30
	Description:- "Supply of 24 Ports Un Managed Non PoE Layer 2 Access Switch, .Inspection: Consignee"						
54	54	5.00	Numbers	325.00	1625.00	AT Par	1625.00
	Description:- Supply and Installation of of single pole MCB 6A, .Inspection: Consignee						
55	55	5.00	Numbers	503.03	2515.15	AT Par	2515.15
	Description:- Supply and Installation of of Double pole MCB 10A, .Inspection: Consignee						
56	56	5.00	Numbers	675.00	3375.00	AT Par	3375.00
	Description:- Supply and Installation of of single pole MCB 16A, .Inspection: Consignee						
57	57	12.00	Numbers	4742.00	56904.00	AT Par	56904.00
	Description:- "Supply of Power Supply for Wireless Application, DC Output Current 15 Amps, Inspection: Consignee "						
58	58	3.00	Numbers	17163.00	51489.00	AT Par	51489.00
	Description:- Supply of Steel Plain Almira with 4 adjustable slaves Size: 1980mmheight, 915 mm width and 485 mm depth. Make: Godrej StorewelPlain Large or Similar of reputed brand. Inspection: Consignee						
59	59	3.00	Numbers	12886.00	38658.00	AT Par	38658.00
	Description:- Supply of oprator working table with laminated top with three drawers on lefthand side and one locker on the right hand side. Olive brown withduplicate keys. Make: Godrej Model T-9 (136.5 cmX68cmX 75cm)orSimilar of reputed brand. Inspection: Consignee						
60	60	6.00	Numbers	2902.00	17412.00	AT Par	17412.00
	Description:- "Supply of operator seating arrangement, Godrej Make Model No.CH-7B or Similar of reputed brand. Inspection: Consignee"						
61	61	3.00	Numbers	8400.00	25200.00	AT Par	25200.00
	Description:- Supply & transportation of Aluminium Self supporting Platform step ladder (7 Foot) for site maintenance, Capacity 120 kilogram, Inspection: Consignee						
62	62	3.00	Numbers	23959.00	71877.00	AT Par	71877.00
	Description:- Supply & transportation of Aluminium self supported Platform step ladder (12 Foot) for site maintenance, Capacity 120 kilogram, Inspection: Consignee						
63	63	100.00	Numbers	653.72	65372.00	AT Par	65372.00
	Description:- "Supply of SITEL PRIMARY Cell (Dry, Leclanche) - 1.5 V shall not be less than 45 AH as per Specification IRS:S- 95/96 Amd. - 1, Inspection: Consignee"						
64	64	11.00	Numbers	1344.79	14792.69	AT Par	14792.69

HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

	Description:- "Supply of CLI ABS push button Telephone instrument as per annexure Inspection: Consignee"						
65	65	8.00	Numbers	342.06	2736.48	AT Par	2736.48
	Description:- Supply and Installation of SingleFace RJ45 Input/Output Box. (Asper Annexure) Make-MOLEX/DAX/D-LINK or similar.INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE."						
66	66	3.00	Numbers	30611.93	91835.79	AT Par	91835.79
	Description:- Supply and site Installationof of "SENNHEISER DUAL HANDHELD WIRELESS MICROPHONE (XSW1-835-A) DUAL or Similar.Inspection-Consignee,Pick-up pattern:- Cardioid,Sensitivity:- 1.8 mV/Pa (free field, no load at 1kHz),Modulation :- Wideband FM,Frequency response :- 55-16 kHzFrequency:- 80 factory presets (8 banks of 10 channelseach),Synchronization:- Transmitter: 2.4 GHz, low power OQPSK (onlyactive during synchronization) Signal-to-noise ratio:- 103 DbA,THD,total harmonic distortion :- 0.9% ", Inspection: Consignee						
67	67	3.00	Numbers	19500.00	58500.00	AT Par	58500.00
	Description:- "Supply and Installation of Portable 2 way PA system Speaker with Two Wireless Microphones System, Portable Party Speakers with Mic Bass/Treble, Sound Box with Remote Control, Make ahuja or similar, Inspection: Consignee"						
68	68	3.00	Numbers	20842.16	62526.48	AT Par	62526.48
	Description:- Supply and installation of customised amplifier rack for holding 500 watt amplifier, Inspection: Consignee						
69	69	3.00	Numbers	6890.97	20672.91	AT Par	20672.91
	Description:- Supply of Laser Torch, Inspection: Consignee						
70	70	3.00	Numbers	1488.00	4464.00	AT Par	4464.00
	Description:- Supply of Network Lan Tester, Inspection: Consignee						
71	71	3.00	Numbers	1850.00	5550.00	AT Par	5550.00
	Description:- Supply of RJ45 Crimp Tool for Pass Through Connector End, Inspection: Consignee						
72	72	6.00	Numbers	5800.00	34800.00	AT Par	34800.00
	Description:- Supply and installation of 12 V 80 AH Battery, .Inspection: Consignee						
73	73	6.00	Numbers	7600.00	45600.00	AT Par	45600.00
	Description:- supply and installation of SMPS Based Charger for 12 Volt Battery, .Inspection: Consignee						
74	74	4.00	Numbers	53895.03	215580.12	AT Par	215580.12
	Description:- "Supply of 2 MB Tributary Module Inspection : Consignee"						
75	75	4.00	Numbers	36259.64	145038.56	AT Par	145038.56
	Description:- "Supply of Network Interface Module Inspection : Consignee"						
76	76	1.00	Numbers	12252.00	12252.00	AT Par	12252.00
	Description:- "Supply of Subscribe loop interface cards, minimum 4 circuits per card. Inspection : Consignee"						
77	77	3.00	Numbers	147812.64	443437.92	AT Par	443437.92
	Description:- "Supply & Installation of WAN Router (Technical Specification as per Annexure) Inspection: Consignee"						
78	78	3.00	Pair	28381.00	85143.00	AT Par	85143.00
	Description:- Supply and installation of 2 Mbps SHDSL Modem as per Annexure . INSPECTION : CONSIGNEE.						

3. ITEM BREAKUP

No item break up added

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or " V" whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees, N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	---	----	----	---------------------

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any of the following during last 07(seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: Three similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or Two similar works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. Similar Nature of Work for this tender is " Any work of supply and installation of train indication board / coach guidance system/PA system / Clock/IPIS/Touch Screen enquiry system/Display board."	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
-------	-------------

**HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)
---	---

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Two years warranty will be started after successful completion of the work	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Bidder other than OEM must submit MoU from OEM at the time of bidding for RDSO Spec. No: RDSO / SPN / TC / 108 / 2019, Ver 2.0.	No	No	Not Allowed

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	CheckListAnnexItoVIIIUPDATED_1.pdf	Annexure I to VIII
2	AnnexureIX.pdf	Annexure IX
3	Annexure-X.pdf	Annexure X
4	Annexure-XI_1.pdf	Annexure XI
5	AnnexureV.pdf	Annexure V
6	Annexure-VA.pdf	Annexure VA
7	Annexure-VIA.pdf	Annexure VIA
8	Annexure-VIB.pdf	Annexure VIB
9	GCC-2022-Updated-25.09.24.pdf	GCC 2022
10	GCCwithCorrectionSlips1to10.pdf	GCC with Correction slips
11	LabourCessAddendumCorrigendumslipno.4_c.pdf	Labour Cess
12	TermsofPayment.pdf	TERMS OF PAYMENT
13	JPO-CABLEDIGGINGWORK-VICINITYOFUNDERGROUND CABLE-SRDSTESRDEN-C-240124.pdf	Penalty for damages of cables
14	Updatedtenderdocument_15ABC.pdf	Tender Document
15	NewEarthing1.pdf	Drawing 1
16	EarthElectrode1.pdf	Drawing 2
17	AnnexureKKAE-KLNT-NBAE.pdf	Annexure

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: ASHOK KUMAR SAINI

**HOWRAH DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: SDSTE-TIB-KKAE-KLNT-26

Closing Date/Time: 06/07/2026 15:00

Designation : DSTE/1/HWH